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Bection 3. The board shall hold regular meetings at the
capitol building in St. Patg on the second Tuesday in
January, April, July and C.wober in each year, at ten
o'clock in the forencon, and such special meetings as the
secretary shall deem necessary, They shall eleet from
their own number the following named officers, to-wit: a
president ‘and permapent secrelgry.

The secretary shall be the exe™ytive officer of the board,
and shall be entitled to such comhengation, in addition to
that now provided hy law, as thedpoard in their discretion
may deem necessary; provided, fiat in case of the absence
from the state of the secretary)of the board, or in case
of his inability for"ather cause tb discharge the executive
duties of said office, fhgn and in such case ithe president
of said board shall act~as the executive officer of said
board during the absence of saiq secretary, and the board
may allow the president such cozhpensation for his services
as they may deem reagonable; and the said board may ap-
point such quarartine officers, itspectors, assistants and
other agents as they may deem nfeessary.

SEC. 3. This act shall take ({{e;t and be in force from
and after its passage. i

Approved April 17, 1893. -

" CHAPTER 98.

An act to amend section one, chapter ninety-five of the general
laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-elght, authorizing county
superinfendents to hold institutes and feachers' examinations in
cerfain schoolhouses.

Be it etﬁlcted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SecrioN 1. That chapter ninety-five of the General
Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight be
amended to read as follows:

Seetion 1. County superintendents of schools shall, for
the purpose of conducting institutes and teachers’ exami-
nations, be granted the free use of such school houses as
they may require for the time actually employed in con-
ducting such institutes and examinations; and it is hereby
made the duty of the several school district officers in this
state to furnish county superintendents the use of the
school houses in their several districts for the purposes
aforesaid, provided that in so far as institutes are con-
cerned it does not interfere with the session of school.

» 8E0. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 17, 1893,

H.F. No, 833.
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H. F. No. 355. CHAPTR 99.

An act to amend the first subdivision of scction onc of chapter

Capitol engl-  One hundred of the general -1ws of one thousand eight hundred
eer and seventy-nine, the same beng an act to specify the gfficers who
are to be employed in the carJ(md comfort of the ca}}?}iol butlding,

defining their duties and fidjng their salaries. j
. ,}
Be it enacted by the LegiNature of the state/6f Minnesota:

Amending gen-  SpcTioN 1. That subdfvision one of ~"section one of
ciap.300.  chapter one hundred of th¥ General Laws of one thousand
eight hundred and seventy-nine, apyroved March 8 1879,
Incressessalary, be and the same is herebi)amended by striking out the
words “twelve hundred (1300)” Awhere the same' appear in
the last two lines of sajd subdivision, and inserting in
alggg) ,t:,hereof the wordsy and figures “fifteen hundred
Sec. 2. Thig act shall thke effect and be in force from
and after its passage. =

Approved April 18, 18%].

.

M

~

K. F. No, 542, CHAPTER 100. .

Ar act to amend section one of chapter one hundred ard six of
Fublic Ubraries. the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine,
relating to the establishment and maintenance of free public

libraries and reading rooms. ' ~

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Min‘gesota:

amending gen-  BecrioN 1. That section one of chapter one htndred
chap. 105, and six of the General Laws of one thousand eight hun-
dred and seventy-nine be amended by adding thereto the
Villages may following words, viz.: TUpon petition of fifty freeholding
voretoestablish. itizens in any such city or village the council of any such
' city or village shall submit the question of the establish-
ment ‘of such public library or reading-room to the legal
voters of such city or village at tbe next annual election
held therein, andif a two-thirds majerity of the votes cast
at such election are in favor of ihe establishment of such
public library or reading-room, then the council of such
city or village shall establish the same and shall annually
thereafter levy for the maintenance of such public library
or reading-room the tax recommended by the said peti-
tioners, not to excecd, however, the rate hereinbefore
provided.
SEc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage, .
Aporoved April 1, 1893, '



